MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Sec. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Expenses to be borne equally by expenses of said Commission shall be borne equally each of said towns-liow reby said towns of Bath and Phipsburg. And covered. the said Commissioners may have and maintain their several actions against either of said towns for their services and expenses in establishing said line, according to the provisions of this Act: and the town which shall pay the same, may have and maintain an action against the other, for its proportional share of the sum so paid. And this Act shall be in force from and after the first day of April next.

[Approved March 7, 1840.]

Chapter 43.

AN ACT additional to "an Act to incorporate the Trustees of Parsonsfield Seminary."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the Trustees of Parsonsfield Seminary are hereby Number of Trustees authorized to increase their number to twenty-one creased to 20. instead of the number specified in their Act of incorporation.

[Approved March 7, 1840.]

Chapter 44.

AN ACT to divide the town of Lisbon and to incorporate the town

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That all that part of the town of Lisbon, Boundary line. which lies north of Davis' south line, so called, with the inhabitants thereon, be, and the same is.

hereby incorporated into a separate town by the corporate name, name of Webster, with all the rights belonging to other towns in this State.

Taxes due to be paid to the town of Lisbon.

Sec. 2. Be it further enacted, That the inhabitants of Webster shall be held to pay all taxes, which have been heretofore granted and assessed on them, as inhabitants of Lisbon; and the collectors of Lisbon shall have like power to collect the same, as if this Act had not been passed.

Corporate proper-ty until divided to be held in common.

Sec. 3. Be it further enacted, That all the corporate property, belonging to the town of Lisbon, until divided or otherwise legally disposed of, shall hereafter be held by them in common with the town of Webster, and in a proportion to be ascertained from, and according to the last valuation of polls and estates in the town of Lisbon.

Debts and linbilities to be paid equally by each town.

Be it further enacted, That for all debts now due from the town of Lisbon, and all claims of whatever nature, now existing against the said town of Lisbon, whenever the same shall have been paid or liquidated, the said town shall have a right to demand and receive of the town of Webster, a proportional part thereof to be ascertained in the manner mentioned in the preceding section; and the town of Lisbon may have therefor an action of debt against the said town of Webster, if such proportion shall remain unpaid for the term of three months after demand made therefor upon the Treasurer thereof; Provided that all future charges charges for the support of paupers, or other purposes, shall to be borne by the said towns respectively in the manner already provided by law.

Future pectively.

> Be it further enacted, That until the Sec. 5. town of Webster shall be separately assessed for State and County taxes, the said town shall be held to pay to the town of Lisbon, their just proportion of the same, as aforesaid, to be recovered in the manner provided in the preceding section.

State and County taxes to be paid as beretofore until separately assessed.

SEO. 6. Be it further enacted, That the records Records books to be held and all books, papers or documents, now held by the town of Lisbon, shall remain with the officers to the use of the use thereof; and the inhabitants of Webster shall have access to them and the same use thereof, in other respects, as by law pertains to the inhabitants of Lisbon.

Be it further enacted, That the To constitute but aforesaid towns of Lisbon and Webster shall constitute one representative stitute a class for the election of a Representative class, until otherwise apportioned. with the same powers and privileges as other classes, until another apportionment of Representatives according to the Constitution.

Sec. 8. Be it further enacted, That this Act shall take effect immediately after its approval by the Governor.

[Approved March 7, 1840.]

Chapter 45.

AN ACT establishing a Fire Department in the town of Eastport.

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the Fire department of the town of officers, how ap-Eastport shall hereafter consist of one Chief Engineer, and as many other Engineers, Fire Wards, Fire-men, Hose-men, Hook and Ladder-men, Axe and Sail-men as the Selectmen of said town from time to time, may nominate and appoint, not exceeding two hundred men.

Be it further enacted, That it shall Duty of Englineers and Fire be the duty of the Engineers, or Fire Wards, to see wards. that all the fire apparatus, belonging to said town, be constantly kept in good and complete order, and it shall be their duty to see that all Engines, Hose and Ladders, be cleaned and repaired as soon as may be after any fire.